
Agenda Item #: j_ L _ / 
PALM BEACH COUNTY 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

-==========================================------------Meeting Date: February 3, 2009 {X} Consent 

Department: 
Submitted By: 
Submitted For: 

{ } Workshop 

Engineering & Public Works 
Engineering Services Division 

{ } Regular 
{ } Public Hearing 

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: Modification to a Subgrant Agreement (Agreement) with the Florida Division of Emergency Management (DEM) to extend the expiration date of the Agreement to March 5, 2009. 

SUMMARY: The Federal Emergency Management Agency approved a Phase I grant (DEM Contract Number 08HM-3G-10-60-01-027), in the amount of $114,750, for the Lakeside Mobile Home Park, Project No. 2008910. The Agreement expired on June 5, 2008 and is being retroactively extended to March 5, 2009. 

District 2 (MRE) 

Background and Justification: . On January 15, 2008, the Federally Funded Subgrant Agreement for an engineering study of drainage improvements for the Lakeside Mobile Home Park, R-2008-0014, was received and filed. This grant, together with others, have been initiated by the Westgate/Belvedere Homes Community Redevelopment Agency in their continuing effort to provide improvements for the area. 

Attachments: 
1. Location Sketch 
2. DEM cover letter 
3. DEM Agreement Modification (4) 

~ 
Recommended by:_~-=-__,;;~~•-==~=~----,;..,J '-:J._i~_c'>..;..~~i1--­Division Director Date 

r---
Approved By:___./J-=--~)_, _w.;;.._· -~;.;;._ _____ ___,:;;l+-[c~.Jt--0_1 ___ _ J County Engineer 6ate 



II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

B. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 
Capital Expenditures -0- -0- -0- -0- -0-
Operating Costs -0- -0- -0- -0- -0-
External Revenues -0- -0- -0- -0- -0-
Program Income (County) -0- -0- -0- -0- -0-
In-Kind Match (County) -0- -0- -0- -0- -0-
NET FISCAL IMPACT -0- -0- -0- -0- -0-

# ADDITIONAL FTE -0- -0- -0- -0- -0-
POSITIONS (Cumulative) -0- -0- -0- -0- -0-

Is Item Included In Current Budget? Yes No 

Budget Account No.: 

Fund __ Department __ Unit --- Object __ _ 

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

NO FISCAL IMPACT 

C. Departmental Fiscal Review=---=~;.__---u.-1-----------

III. REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. 

B. 

c. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment. 
N:\ENG_SER\2008910 Lakeside MPH - L-2 canal Pump Sta\AIS-Auth.doc 



ATTACHMENT 1 

PROJECT LOCATION 
LAKESIDE MOBILE HOME PARK 

PROJECT NO. 2008910 

f
·INTERNATION~L 

AIRPORT 

32 ---- ---
LISTA 

---- --==-=--=-:_ 
-- 1 POINTS RD-~- • ~' =--

--- -2.W.HITEl!ALL RD 
3 FORSYTHcRtr-, 
4 ALLENDALE RD 
5 OLGLETHORPE RD 
6WARREN RD 
7 HAMPTON RD 
BORTEGARD 
9 PARKLAND RD 
10OMAR RD 
11 ANDREWS RD 

LOCATION SKETCH 



• STATE OF FLORIDA 

DIVISION OF EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT 
CHARLIE CRIST 
Governor 

Mr. Elizee Michel 
Redevelopment Specialist 
Palm Beach County 
160 Australian Avenue, Suite 500 
West Palm Beach, Florida 33406 

January 6, 2009 

W. CRAIG FUGATE 
Director 

Re: FEMA Project Number 1561-136-R, Palm Beach County, Lakeside Mobile Home Park, 
Drainage 

Dear Mr. Michel: 

Enclosed are four copies of the proposed modification agreement between Palm Beach 
County and the Division of Emergency Management (DEM). The official representative, as 
listed below, will need to sign the signature page of each modification. All four (4) copies of the 
modification should then be sent to the Tallahassee address listed below for full execution no 
later than ninety (90) days after receipt of this letter. One fully executed modification will be 
returned to Palm Beach County for its files. Additional assistance is available regarding your 
Project on the Florida Division of Emergency Management Website: 
http://www.floridadisaster.org/brm/hmgp.htm. Please reference the heading: 'Grant 
Management Tools Listed Below', which contains sample documents that will provide guidance 
for completing requests for reimbursement, reporting requirements and supporting documents 
containing important points, and subgrantee close-out checklists. 

Official Representatives: 

County: 
City: 
Indian Tribe: 

Chairman of the Board of Commissioners 
Mayor 
Chief or President 

Water Management District: Chairman 
Non-Profit: Chairman of the Board 

If there is an official that is not listed above who is authorized to sign the modifications 
for your organization, please provide a copy of the organization's resolution or charter that 
specifically identifies the person or position th~t is authorized to sign. 

FLOR IO A RECOVERY OFFICE • 0 IV IS ION HE AO QUARTERS • STATE LOGISTICS RESPONSE CENTER 
36 Skyline Drive 2555 Shumard Oak Boulevard 2702 Directors Row Lake Mary. FL 32746-6201 Tallahassee, FL 32399-2100 Orlando, FL 32809-5631 

Tel: 850-413-9969 • Fax: 850-488-1016 
www. Florida Disaster. org 



Mr. Elizee Michel 
January 6, 2009 
Page Two 

If you have questions regarding this modification or who is authorized to sign it, please call Jose 
Montanez on 407-268-8386 or Velma Ellis on 407-268-8630. 

MENjm/ve/j 

Enclosures 

r[;;[JLJ) 
Miles E. Anderson, Community Program Manager 
Bureau of Recovery and Mitigation 
Mitigation Section 



Agreement Number: 08HM-3G-10-60-0I-027 
Project Number: 1561-136-R 

MODIFICATION TO SUBGRANT AGREEMENT BETWEEN 
THE DIVISION OF EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AND 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 

This Modification Number One is made and entered into by and between the State of Florida, 
Division of Emergency Management, ("the Division"), and Palm Beach County ("Recipient")to modify 
DEM Contract Number 08HM-3G-10-60-01-027, dated November 5, 2007 ("the Agreement"). 

WHEREAS, the Division and the Recipient have entered into the Agreement, pursuant to which 
the Division has provided a subgrant to Recipient under the Hazard Mitigation Grant Program of 
$114,750.00; and 

WHEREAS, the Agreement expired on June 5, 2008; and 

WHEREAS, the Division and the Recipient desire to reinstate the Agreement and to extend the 
term of the Agreement. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises of the parties contained herein, 
the parties agree as follows: 

1. The Agreement is hereby reinstated as though it had never expired. 

2. Paragraph 3 of the Agreement is hereby amended to read as follows: 

This Agreement shall begin upon execution by both parties, and shall 
end March 5, 2009, unless terminated earlier in accordance with the 
provisions of paragraph (12) of this Agreement. 

3. All provisions of the Agreement being modified and any attachments thereto in conflict with 
this Modification shall be and are hereby changed to conform with this Modification, effective 
as of the date of the last execution of this Modification by both parties. 

4. All provisions not in conflict with this Modification remain in full force and effect, and are to 
be performed at the level specified in the Agreement. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this document as of the dates set out below. 

RECIPIENT: PALM BEACH COUNTY DIVISION OF EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT 

By: ____________ _ By: ___________ _ 

Name and Title: Name and Title: W. Craig Fugate, Director 

Date: ------------- Date: ______________ _ 


